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AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

24 JUNE 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

 
 

BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2012/13 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Executive Director Strategic Resources Deadline date : 10 June 2013 

   
That Audit Committee approve:  
  

1. The reserves position for the Council, and note: 
 
2. The final outturn position of £135k under spend on the Council’s revenue budget 2012/13 

and that this is an improvement since the probable outturn position.   
 
3. The final outturn position of £111.7m on the Council’s capital budget 2012/13. 

 
4. The performance against the prudential indicators. 

 
5. The performance on treasury management activities, payment of creditors, collection 

performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments.  
 

 

 
 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee as a referral from the S151 officer as part of the 

Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 The report provides Audit Committee with the final financial position for both the revenue 

budget and capital programme for 2012/13 and requires the Committee to approve the 
reserves position as part of the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  

 
2.2 The report also contains performance information on treasury management activities, 

payment of creditors and collection performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit 
overpayments. 

 
2.3 The report is for Audit Committee to consider under its Terms and Reference No 2.2.16 to 

consider the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing necessary 
actions to ensure compliance with best practice. 

 
3. TIMESCALE 
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

No If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 
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4.  FINAL OUTTURN 2012/13 
 
4.1 Corporate Overview  
 
4.1.1 When Full Council approved a deficit budget for 2012/13 within the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) in February 2012, it was on the basis that it would use reserves to balance 
the 2012/13 budget. The MTFS also outlined that there were a number of financial risks 
that the Council would need to monitor during the year. 

 
4.1.2 As the financial year progressed, some risks materialised and further pressures emerged 

across demand led budgets within adult social care and children services, the local 
economic conditions adversely impacting on income budgets such as commercial property 
and parking.  

 
4.1.3 The corporate management team have been regularly advised of the risks and emerging 

pressures throughout the year and have taken appropriate action to deal with the issues. 
The Cabinet have received regular updates since September’s Cabinet report outlined an 
over spend of £3.3m on the 2012/13 revenue budget. Cabinet continued to assess and 
recommend actions to reduce the overspend and assess whether the risks and pressures 
would continue into future financial years. The report to Cabinet in February which was also 
presented to Full Council during March, reported a reduction in the over spend to £0.8m.    

 
4.1.4 The actions undertaken by the Corporate Management Team and Cabinet included: 

• Departmental management teams have reviewed the budget position monthly and 
taken appropriate action including having action plans to address budget issues; 

• Where possible departments have contained pressures with local actions and this 
has been acknowledged in corporate budget reports. Adult social care has 
specifically implemented a robust panel process for accessing placements and a 
similar process is in place within Childrens services. Adults have also implemented a 
strict vetting process for recruitment, a gate keeping process on supplies and 
services spending and have prioritised income generation; 

• CMT have received specific reports on the RAG status of savings proposals and 
additional risks and pressures with a focus on red and amber; 

• Vacancy management across the Council, only recruiting to essential posts; 

• Spending on business critical issues only including the deferral of some growth 
project spend into future financial years once the market conditions generate an 
opportunity to facilitate growth within the city; 

• The capital programme has been reviewed during the year, deferring projects into 
future financial years or removing projects that are no longer required. This has 
reduced the level of borrowing required and the saving on interest and repayments 
have resulted in a reduced cost charged to the revenue account; 

• Where possible all opportunities have been taken to capitalise expenditure relieving 
the pressure on the revenue account; and 

• Review of reserves and provisions, particularly the commitments within the capacity 
fund. 

 
4.1.5 The achievement of these actions resulted in the Council’s final revenue position 2012/13 

being £135k under spent which has subsequently been set aside in the capacity building 
reserve. The capital programme spend is £111.7m. The next two sections of this report 
provide further detail on the revenue budget and capital programme. 

 
4.1.6 In conclusion, the Council has managed the financial challenges during 2012/13 with 

positive actions balancing the need to meet the challenges of the national economic climate 
and the demands of local circumstances without detriment to service delivery and has 
delivered a balanced budget position.  

 
4.1.7 However, even with the improved position on the revenue account and increased reserves, 

the Council cannot be complacent in managing financial resources given the deficits 
forecast in future years and the continued impact of the economic climate and must strive 
to ensure value for money is provided across all services. 
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4.1.8 The Council remains committed to its strategy in delivering service efficiencies and 
improvements using a proactive approach to managing Council finances and through the 
continued delivery of a longer term financial plan covering a rolling ten year cycle. 
 

4.2 Financial Report – Revenue 
 
4.2.1 The Council’s overall revenue position is an under spend of £135k against the budget of 

£150,426k and represents a net improvement of £915k since the probable outturn was 
reported to Full Council in March as part of the 2013/14 budget setting process. The 
probable outturn was based on December figures and since it was reported CMT have 
been advised of improvements based upon January and February figures. The surplus of 
£135k will be transferred to the capacity reserve as part of the closure of accounts process, 
leaving the General fund balance at its current level of £6m. 

 
4.2.2 An overview of the Council’s final revenue position for each department for 2012/13 is 

shown in the following table compared to the probable outturn and a detailed breakdown 
by service area can be seen in appendix A. The key movements since the probable outturn 
are set out below for each department in paragraph 4.2.3. 

 

Probable 
Outturn 
March 

Council                        
£k Department 

Final 
Outturn 

 
 

£k 

-897 Adult Social Care 0 

-847 Children Services -922 

-86 Operations 64 

542 Chief Executive 982 

508 Strategic Resources 11 

-780 OUTTURN – surplus (+) / deficit (-) 135 

 Transfer of surplus to Capacity Reserve -135 

 Final General Fund Revenue Outturn 0 

 
4.2.3 The main changes since the probable outturn was presented to March Cabinet were: 
 

Adult Social Care – Extra one off funding under the ‘Valuing People Now Transfer’ and 
winter pressures monies totalling £0.4m, vacancy management and other targeted savings 
of £0.8m, offset by a contribution to reserves of £0.3m to support the department’s delivery 
of savings in 2013/14. 
 
Children Services – The net change of under £0.1m related to minor fluctuations against 
confirmation of final costs as part of the closure of accounts that could not be absorbed by 
the department’s action plan. 
 
Operations - The outturn position has improved through the continued actions taken within 
the departments action plan to manage vacancies and curtail spend on supplies and 
services budgets. In addition, further income improvements providing health and safety to 
schools and reduced costs in Neighbourhoods totalling £0.2m. 
 
Chief Executive – The further improvement to the departments under spend is a result of 
the release of the land charges provision being confirmed as no longer required £0.4m and 
minor updates through vacancy management and curtailing of supplies and services 
budgets. 
 
Strategic Resources – The further net improvement since probable outturn was over a 
range of areas impacted by final closure of accounts processes and improved income 
comprising of: 
  Improvements to outturn 

o Treasury management and savings in capital financing costs (£0.7m) 
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o Income from the VAT Shelter arrangement with Cross Keys, waste 
services, housing benefit subsidy and registration and bereavement 
totalling (£0.8m) 

o An improvement on vacant property rental income from earlier forecasts 
(£0.1m) 

Increased cost pressures 
o Increase on the bad debt provision contribution (£0.1m) 
o Westcombe Industries backdated VAT claim (£0.5m) 

. 
 

 
4.2.4 Key reasons for the final outturn position within Chief Executive department (£1m 

underspend) and Children Services (£0.9m overspend) were as follows: 
 

•••• Chief Executive – the under spend is predominantly a re-profiling of growth budgets 
into future financial years (£0.4m), the release of a provision held for land charges 
(£0.4m), members allowances (£0.1m) and other minor savings. 

 

•••• Children Services – the demand led budgets associated with looked after children, 
home to school transport and the short breaks review offset by a range of 
departmental actions across all budget areas as reported from September 2012 
onwards. 

 
4.2.5 The Dedicated Schools Grant shows an under spend of £898k against a budget of 

£119.0m. Schools Forum is responsible for decisions related to the Dedicated Schools 
Grant. This has been included for information purposes only. In accordance with 
accounting guidance, the under spend has been carried forward to next financial year. 

 
4.3 Financial Report – Reserves 

 
4.3.1 The Council’s departmental reserves and capacity building reserve are monitored 

throughout the year as part of budget monitoring and feed into the budget setting process 
accordingly. The table below summarises the estimated position for all reserves at the end 
of 2012/13 and for the next five years.  

 

  2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

Reserve 

Estimated 
Balance 

at 
31.03.13 

£000 

Estimated 
Balance 

at 
31.03.14 

£000 

Estimated 
Balance 

at 
31.03.15 

£000 

Estimated 
Balance 

at 
31.03.16 

£000 

Estimated 
Balance 

at 
31.03.17 

£000 

Estimated 
Balance 

at 
31.03.18 

£000 

General Fund Balance 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 

Capacity Building Reserve 4,426 2,311 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 

Departmental Reserve 5,845 697 585 580 575 570 

Subtotal 16,271 9,008 8,333 8,328 8,323 8,318 

Reserves held for a 
specific purpose

 *1
             

Insurance Reserve 3,811 3,097 2,997 2,897 2,797 2,697 

Schools Capital 
Expenditure Reserve 955 955 955 955 955 955 

Parish Council Burial 
Ground Reserve 37 37 37 37 37 37 

Local Authority Mortgage 
Scheme Reserve 36 36 36 36 36 36 

Building Control Reserve 24 0 0 0 0 0 

School Leases Reserve 171 180 189 197 59 48 

TOTAL 21,305 13,313 12,547 12,450 12,207 12,091 
*1 – Reserves that are held for a specific purpose such as trading accounts, third parties 
that have an interest in the balance before it can be used to support general fund 
expenditure or to support Council policies. 
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• General Fund – The general fund will be maintained at £6m and this is consistent 
with the current MTFS. 

• Capacity Building Reserve – This reserve is held to meet one off costs including the 
delivery of existing savings within the current MTFS. The improvement to the reserve 
since Full Council set the 2013/14 budget is predominantly due to the improved 
revenue outturn position and the release of revenue budget for expenditure that can 
be funded within the capital programme. 

• Departmental Reserves – The amounts set aside by departments during the 
preparation of the accounts is in accordance with financial guidance to minimise risk 
exposure to the Council in the following financial year. Most of the £5.8m balance 
reflects a new reserve of £3m resulting from a grant in respect of the future cities 
programme and will be utilised during 2013/14. Other changes in the balances since 
full Council include £323k for investment in Adult services, £390k for energy related 
projects, £444k for various Operations department activities and £419k within 
Childrens services. 

 
4.3.2 Although the reserves position has improved overall, the majority of this balance will be 

required during 2013/14 and is therefore not additional monies, only a timing issue 
between financial years of when the commitments are likely to occur.  

 
4.4 Financial Report – Capital 

4.4.1 At the beginning of the financial year, the capital programme was £251.8m, the result of 
the agreed capital programme for 2012/13 of £244.6m and slippage from the previous 
financial year of £7.2m. Throughout 2012/13 the capital programme was regularly reviewed 
and was finally reduced to £116.0m. 

4.4.2 Capital expenditure during 2012/13 totalled £111.7m as shown in the summary table 
below.  

Overall position of the Capital Programme 2012/13 as at 31 March 2013 

Budget @ 
01.04.12 

Revised 
Budget 

Actual 
Expenditure 

Capital Programme by 
Directorate 

£000 £000 £000 

Total 
Budget 
Spent 

Adult Social Care 4,524  1,417  1,395  98% 

Chief Executive Dept 14,517  3,499  2,850  81% 

Children’s Services 72,911  79,114  76,584  97% 

Operations 20,529  14,715  14,225  97% 

Strategic Resources 39,337  14,050  13,725  98% 

Invest to Save 100,000  3,220  2,954  92% 

Total 251,818  116,015  111,733  96% 
       

Financed by:      

Grants & Contributions 35,232  38,279  31,415  82% 

Capital Receipts 15,495  5,059  5,059  100% 

Borrowing - Invest to Save 100,000  3,220  2,954  92% 

Borrowing 101,091  69,457  72,305  104% 

Total 251,818  116,015  111,733  96% 

4.4.3 Significant projects that contributed to the decrease in the overall capital programme from 
£251.8m to £116.0m include: 

• Adult Social Care - £3m for the rephasing of the residential home replacement project 
into 2013/14. 

• Chief Executives - £11m including:  

o £8.3m for the refurbishment of the Football Stadium. 

o £1.9m - Cost of Disposals budget. 

o £1m - Corporate Growth Area budget was slipped due to the continued suppressed 
economic climate. This has led to the developers delaying investment in growth plans. 
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• Children’s Services – The movement of £6.2m between the budget as at 1st April 2012 
and the current budget was mainly due to the agreed slippage from the previous year and 
a review of the capital programme after the budget had been agreed.  

• Operations - £5.8m including: 

o £2.8m - Affordable Housing budget due to the overall economic environment which 
has led to stagnant building programmes and delays to other major projects.  External 
demand for the Affordable Housing funding has continued to be low and only £0.17m 
of the original £3m has been paid out this financial year.  

o £0.25m - Off Street Car Parks as the programme was delayed due to staff changes 
and the ongoing Car Park rationalisation programme. 

o £0.33m - St Peter’s Arcade was rephased and is due to be completed in June 2013. 

o £0.4m - Bourges Boulevard Subway as the scheme is only at the design stage and 
will be rolled into the Bourges Boulevard project in the future. 

o £0.3m - Street Lightings adaptations project was delayed due to adverse weather 
conditions experienced during December and January.  The work will be completed in 
early 2013/14. 

o £0.3m - Traffic Signal Upgrade has been delayed and the project is still expected to 
be delivered in the next financial year. 

• Strategic Resources - £25m including: 

o £15.5m slipped into future years for the Waste Management Strategy due to the 
change in planned timescales 

o £2.8m Peterborough Serco Strategic Partnership 

o £1m Broadband infrastructure 

o £2m Local Authority Mortgage Scheme 

o £3.8m on various small schemes.  

• Invest to save  - £96.8m rephased to 2013/14 onwards 
 
o In total £3.2 m was allocated to two schemes in 2012/13 with the balance being 

rephased into 2013/14 at an early stage. Just under £3m has been spent during 
2012/13 and the balance will be carried forward into 2013/14 to add to the rephased 
budget. 

o Schools Solar PV Installation - £1.5m of Invest to Save budget has been spent on 
installing solar panels to school buildings.  Phase 1 of the programme has been 
completed where 12 schools now benefit from the renewable energy that is generated 
from these panels.  It is hoped that the programme will be further rolled out across 
schools in Peterborough.  Feasibility is being undertaken to establish whether this is 
possible, with a further £5m agreed for this Phase 2 programme. 

o Development of Ground Mounted Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Panels (Solar Farms) and 
Wind Turbines – at the Cabinet meeting of 5 November 2012 the proposal to submit 
planning application in respect of development of ground mounted solar photovoltaic 
panels across three Council owned agricultural sites (Americas Farm, Morris Fen and 
farms at Newborough) was approved and £1.5m has been spent in 2012/13 on this 
scheme. This is a major scheme and it was agreed during the budget process to set 
up a specific budget from 2013/14 onwards with the result that there will be no further 
call on the invest to save budget for the scheme. 

o It was originally intended to use some of the invest to save pot to support the Energy 
from Waste scheme, allowing a larger plant to be built, providing greater generating 
capacity and on-going income. Given the timing of this project, the Council capital 
programme now includes the specific capital budgets required for this project and 
thus no longer uses the Invest to Save scheme. 
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o A review of the Invest to Save scheme principles has been undertake by Price 
Waterhouse Coopers and findings shared with members of the Audit Committee, a 
separate report can be found elsewhere on your agenda. 

4.4.4 The capital programme is financed through borrowing, capital receipts, grants and 
contributions. The amount of borrowing required has reduced due to slippage in the capital 
programme since the MTFS was approved. The Council has borrowed £75.3m during 
2012/13 to fund the capital expenditure.  

4.4.5 The funding of the 2012/13 capital programme assumed £15.3m of capital receipts and 
£0.2m of Right to Buy receipts. The actual capital receipts received were £4.8m and £0.3m 
respectively. Receipts received were less than budgeted due to various issues surrounding 
the selling of land/properties which cause the anticipated income from disposals to slip into 
2013/14. 

 

4.5 Financial Report – Treasury Management Activity for 2012/13 

4.5.1 The Treasury Management Strategy was updated during the year as part of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan.  It contains the strategy for borrowing and investing for the next 
financial year and details the approved prudential indicators for the next ten years. The 
main objectives of the Strategy are: 

1. To utilise surplus cash balances to fund the capital programme as an alternative to 
borrowing. Cash required for short term cash flow is to be invested with dependable 
institutions for short periods in accordance with the Council’s lending list. 

2. Borrowing required to fund the capital programme will be obtained at the cheapest 
possible interest rate to reduce the revenue cost to the Council and for a range of 
periods to best fit the Council’s debt maturity profile.  

3. To seek to reschedule debt at the optimum time. 

4.5.2 The 2012/13 treasury management activities are summarised as follows: 

a. In 2012/13 it was necessary to take out new borrowing of £76m to fund the capital 
programme (£75.3m) and to cover short term cash flow fluctuations (£0.7m). The 
borrowing has been taken out over a range of periods to best fit the Council’s maturity 
profile of debt.  Also the best possible interest rate has been sought in line with the 
budget for borrowing.  The budget for new borrowing in 2012/13 was £1.8m of which 
£228k was required. 

b. As part of the new borrowing undertaken, long term borrowing of £21m for 10 years or 
more has been taken out during February and March with the PWLB.  As the Council 
is eligible for the PWLB Certainty Rate of a discount of 0.20 basis points, the Council 
has benefited from a lower interest rate on long term borrowing.   

c. In order to mitigate the risk linked with the ongoing financial uncertainty in the UK and 
in the Eurozone, investments were placed in accordance with the Council’s restricted 
lending list. The current lending list ensures investments are secure and liquid but 
results in low interest returns as limited institutions are used and the impact of the low 
bank base rate, which has remained at 0.50% since March 2009.  

d. Investments were placed for short periods to cover daily cash flow fluctuations. 
Surplus cash was invested in line with the Treasury Strategy to ensure security and 
liquidity therefore yield is lower due to low risk options used. Surplus cash is placed in 
the Barclays call account which has a restricted limit of £5m and yields 0.50%.  The 
Debt Management Office (DMO) is also used for short term fixed investments with a 
yield of 0.25%.  The DMO is one of the most secure institutions as it is a Government 
agency part of Her Majesty’s Treasury.  

e. Consideration has been made to rescheduling debt however there have been no 
suitable opportunities to do this. The difference between the repayment rate and the 
rate of a new loan has not resulted in a net discount to the Council and no savings 
were to be made. 

4.5.3 The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) measures the Council’s underlying need to 
borrow money in the long term for capital purposes.   In accordance with the 2009 SoRP 
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this now includes the liability for the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) agreement and the 
2010 Code of Practice has revised the way the Council accounts for some leases which 
also impacts on the CFR. 

4.5.4 Further information on the Council’s capital financing arrangements can be found in the 
Prudential Indicators performance found in Appendix B.   

4.5.5 In 2012/13 the CFR was: 

 £000 
Opening Capital Financing Requirement 1 April 2012 250,184 

New Capital Expenditure Financed by Borrowing   75,259 

Minimum Revenue Provision for Debt Repayment (7,081) 

Minimum Revenue Provision for PFI (1,468) 

Minimum Revenue Provision for Leases (800) 

Closing Capital Financing Requirement 31 March 2013 316,094 

  
 
 
 
4.6 Financial Report – Performance Monitoring 

 
4.6.1 An outline of performance against key indicators can be seen in appendix C. 
 
5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Detailed reports have been discussed in Departmental Management Teams. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

6.1 To note the final outturn position for revenue and capital 2012/13 for the Council. 
 
6.2 To approve the reserves position for the Council. 
 
6.3 To note the performance figures and prudential indicators for the Council. 
 
6.4 To note the actions that has been taken during 2012/13. 

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 This monitoring report for the 2012/13 financial year forms part of the closure of accounts 
and decision making framework culminating in the production of the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 None required at this stage.  
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 This report does not have any implications effecting legal, human rights act or human 

resource issues. 
 
9.2 Members must have regard to the advice of the Section 151 Officer. The Council may take 

decisions which are at variance with this advice, providing there are reasonable grounds to 
do so.  

 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
  

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985. 
Detailed monthly budgetary control reports prepared in Departments. 
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REVENUE MONITORING REPORT AT END OF MARCH 2013 

Probable 
Outturn 
 (Dec 12) 

 £k  

  

 

Budget 
2012/13   

£k 

Final 
Outturn 
2012/13      

£k 

Variance 
2012/13     

£k 

   ADULT SOCIAL CARE        

4  Director of Adult Social Care  412 408 4 

-889  Strategic Commissioning  34,661 34,870 -209 

-660  Care Services Delivery  10,588 11,097 -509 

343  Quality, Information and Performance  1,830 1,329 501 

305  Finance and Organisational Change  -439 -652 213 

-897  TOTAL ADULT SOCIAL CARE  47,052 47,052 0 

            

   CHILDREN SERVICES        

-185  Education and Resources  -1,075 -934 -141 

-799  Strategy, Commissioning and Prevention  23,478 24,179 -701 

0  Safeguarding Family and Communities  8,641 8,721 -80 

137  Departmental Action Plan  0 0 0 

-847  TOTAL CHILDREN SERVICES  31,044 31,966 -922 

            

   OPERATIONS        

7  Business Support  380 421 -41 

-950  Commercial Operations  -1,544 -528 -1,016 

567  Directors Office  1,125 546 579 

-550  Neighbourhoods  6,347 6,755 -408 

514  
Planning, Environment, Transport and 
Engineering  14,293 13,343 950 

326  Departmental Action Plan  
            
0 0 0 

-86  TOTAL OPERATIONS  20,601 20,537 64 

            

   CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENT        

52  Chief Executive's Office  341 279 62 

88  Legal and Governance Services  3,739 3,245 494 

11  Chief Executive Departmental Support  165 141 24 

391  Growth and Regeneration  2,196 1,823 373 

0  Communications  548 554 -6 

0  Human Resources  965 930 35 

542  
TOTAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S 
DEPARTMENT  7,954 6,972 982 

            

   STRATEGIC RESOURCES        

0  Director's Office  198 199 -1 

1,480  Corporate Services  15,468 14,735 733 

0  Environment Capital  694 726 -32 

44  Internal Audit  327 263 64 

0  Insurance  294 294 0 

-305  Strategic Client Services  -976 -1,177 201 

0  Peterborough Serco Strategic Partnership  8,090 8,145 -55 

0  ICT  3,700 3,704 -4 

-491  
Waste and Operational Services 
Management  12,279 12,684 -405 

-134  Cultural Services  4,542 4,702 -160 

9  Registration and Bereavement  -852 -974 122 

-95  Westcombe Engineering  11 463 -452 

508  TOTAL STRATEGIC RESOURCES  43,775 43,764 11 

-780  TOTAL GENERAL FUND  150,426 150,291 135 

APPENDIX A 
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Appendix B – Treasury Management Strategy – Prudential Indicators – 2012/13 

 
The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities provides a framework for local 
authority capital finance to ensure that: 

(a) capital expenditure plans are affordable, 

(b) all external borrowing and other long term liabilities are within prudent and sustainable levels; 

(c) treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with professional good practice. 

In taking decisions in relation to the above points, the local authority is accountable by providing a 
clear and transparent framework. 

The Code requires the Council to set a range of Prudential Indicators for the next five financial 
years.  During the financial year to date the Council has operated within the treasury limits and 
Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Annual Treasury Management Strategy.  

The 2012/13 Prudential Indicators below show the Council’s performance for the financial year.  

1. Indicator One: Estimates and actual Capital Expenditure 2012/13 

This indicator is the actual capital expenditure for the financial year. 

 Indicator Actual  

Capital Expenditure £244.6m £111.7m 

2. Indicator Two: Estimates of actual capital financing requirements and net borrowing 

The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) measures the Council’s underlying need to borrow 
money in the long term for capital purposes.  It is calculated from various capital balances in 
the Council’s Balance Sheet. 

 Indicator Actual 

CFR £433.6m £316.1m 

3. Indicator Three: Affordability (1) Estimate of actual ratio of financing costs to net 
revenue stream 

The Council must estimate the proportion of the revenue budget, which is taken up in financing 
capital expenditure i.e. the net interest cost and to make provision to repay debt. This ratio has 
been revised to reflect the impact of finance lease adjustments. 

 Indicator Actual 

Financing costs to revenue stream 5.9% 5.2% 

4. Indicator Four: Affordability (2) Estimate of the incremental impact of capital investment 
decisions on Council Tax 

This indicator is intended to show the impact of the Council’s decisions about capital 
investment on the level of Council Tax required to support those decisions over the medium 
term.   

The calculation of this indicator has been done of the basis of the amount of the capital 
programme that was financed from borrowing.  The calculation is based on the interest 
assumption for borrowing that was included in the capital financing budget.  The revenue costs 
are divided by the estimated Council Taxbase for the year: 

 Indicator Actual 

Incremental impact on Council 
Tax 

£5.01 (£71.88) 

5.  Indicator Five: Net Debt and the CFR 

This indicator ensures that over the medium term debt will only be for capital purpose and the 
Council should ensure that debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of CFR in 
the preceding year or for the current and next two financial years.  Note this indicator has been 
revised for 2013/14 onwards to show the percentage of Gross Debt to the CFR. 
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 Indicator Actual 

Net Debt £365.3 £239.6 

% of Net Debt to the CFR 84.3% 75.8% 

6. Indicators Six: External Debt Prudential Indicators 

The Authorised Limit represents the maximum amount the Council may borrow at any point in 
time in the year.  It is set at a level the Council considers is “prudent”.   

The indicator takes account of the capital financing requirement estimated at the start of each 
year, plus the expected net borrowing requirement for the year.  This makes allowance for the 
possibility that the optimum time to do all borrowing may be early in the year.   

The limits also incorporated margins to allow for exceptional short-term movements in the 
Council’s cash flow, bids from service departments to finance efficiencies, changes to the 
timing of capital payments and fluctuations in the realisation of capital receipts. 

 Indicator Actual 

Authorised limit for external debt £536.4m £250.1m 

Operational limit for external debt £443.6m £250.1m 

It is ultra vires to exceed the Authorised Limit so this should be set to avoid circumstances in 
which the Council would need to borrow more money than this limit.  However, the Council can 
revise the limit during the course of the year. 

“Other long term liabilities” include items that would appear on the balance sheet of the 
Council under that heading.  For example, the capital cost of finance leases and the PFI 
agreement. 

The Operational Boundary is a measure of the day to day likely borrowing for the Council, 
whereas the Authorised Limit is a maximum limit.  The code recognises that circumstances 
might arise when the boundary might be exceeded temporarily, but if this continues for a 
lengthy period then it ought to be investigated. 
 

 

The following indicators take into consideration the capital programme over the life of the 
MTFS and the ability to phase the borrowing over this period.  The indicators provide flexibility 
for the Council to take advantage favourable interest rates in advance of the timing of the 
actual capital expenditure.   

 

7. Indicator Seven: Variable interest rate exposure 

This indicator places an upper limit on the total amount of net borrowing (borrowing less 
investment) which is at variable rates subject to interest rate movements.  The intention is to 
keep the variable rate borrowing below 25% of the total gross borrowing (CFR). 

The limit is expressed as the value of total borrowing less investments 

 Indicator Actual 

Upper limit for variable rate exposure £123.0m 0.0 

8. Indicator Eight: Fixed Interest rate exposures 

This indicator places an upper limit on the total amount of net borrowing which is at fixed rates 
secured against future interest rate movements.  The upper limit allows flexibility in applying a 
proportion of the investment portfolio to finance new capital expenditure.  It also reflects a 
position where the great majority of borrowing is at fixed rate which provides budget certainty 
with 100% of borrowing being at fixed rate.  The upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure 
was set to allow for flexibility in applying a proportion of the investment portfolio to finance new 
capital expenditure.  It also reflected a position where the great majority of borrowing was at 
fixed rates to provide budget certainty. 

 

 Indicator Actual 

Upper limit for fixed rate exposure £536.4m £208.9m 
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9. Indicator Nine: Prudential limits for the maturity structure of borrowing 

The prudential limits have been set with regard to the maturity structure of the Council’s 
borrowing, and reflected the relatively beneficial long term rates that were expected to be 
available over the next few years. The limits were as follows: 

Upper Limit Actual  
Period 

Estimate Borrowing 

Under 12 months 40% 8% 

1 - 2 years 40% 18% 

2 - 5 years 80% 5% 

5 - 10 years 80% 4% 

over 10 years 100% 65% 

10. Indicator Ten: Total Investments for periods longer than 364 days 

Authorities are able to invest for longer than 364 days; this can be advantageous if higher 
rates are available.  However it would be unwise to lend a disproportionate amount of cash for 
too long a period particularly as the Council must maintain sufficient working capital for its 
operational needs.   

The Executive Director - Strategic Resources has therefore sought the advice of Sector 
Treasury Services Ltd, the Council’s treasury advisors, who recommended that, given the 
structure of the Council’s balance sheet and its day to day cash needs, it would be reasonable 
to maintain the limit for investments with life spans in excess of 1 year to £25 million.  
Consequently it is proposed to keep the limit for investments that may be deposited for more 
than 1 year at £25 million for 2012/13 and later years. 

In accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy the Council currently has no 
investments of more than 364 days. 
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Appendix C – Performance Monitoring 
 
Treasury Management Update – March 2013 
 
1. Economic Update 

1.1 Economists have predicted minimal growth for the economy which will result in an 
avoidance of a triple dip recession. 

1.2 The Bank of England kept bank base rate at 0.50% and held off more stimulus measures. 
The market saw gilt yields and sterling dip on raised expectations that further quantitative 
easing will be announced in the near future. 

1.3 The UK’s sovereign rating was downgraded by Moody’s from “Aaa to “Aa1”. This 
downgrade was due to the continuing weakness of the outlook for growth in the UK and the 
belief that the debt burden will not go into reverse before 2016. There is pressure on the 
Chancellor to deliver his promises to preserve the “AAA” status as Fitch have since 
downgraded the UK in April 2013 and the remaining agency, Standard & Poor’s, may 
consider a similar ratings action. 

2. Borrowing  

2.1  It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review the “Affordable 
Borrowing Limits”. The Council’s approved Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) are 
outlined in the approved Treasury Management Strategy.  

2.2 The Council’s borrowing as at 31st March was £250.1m. The actual total external debt is 
measured against the Council’s Authorised Limit for borrowing of £536.4m, which must not 
be exceeded and the Operational Boundary (maximum working capital borrowing indicator) 
of £443.6m. The table below shows a breakdown of the borrowing: 

Borrowing 
Amount 

(£m) 
Average 

Interest Rate 

Long Term:   

PWLB 136.4 4.38% 

Market Loans 17.5 4.53% 

Short Term:   

Local Authorities  55.0 0.40% 

Total ‘Market’ Borrowing 208.9  

PFI & Leases 41.2  

Total Borrowing 250.1  

2.3 In 2012/13 the Council has taken out new borrowing of £76.0m of which £75.3m was used 
to fund the capital programme and £0.7m was used to support short term cash flow 
fluctuations. The graph below shows the maturity profile of the Council’s debt as at 
31.03.13:  
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Investments
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* please note 2012/13 includes £17.5m of market loans which are repayable in the long term but 
are classed as current year loans due to a recall option in the loan agreement. 

3. Investments 

3.1 The Council aims to achieve the optimum return (yield) on investments commensurate with 
the proper levels of security and liquidity.  In the current economic climate it is considered 
appropriate to keep investments short term, and only invest with Barclay’s (the Council’s 
current banking provider), the Debt Management Office and Local Authorities.  

3.2 As at 31st March 2013 the Council’s external investments totalled £10.5m and have yielded 
interest at an average rate of 0.33% in the financial year 2012/13. The graph below shows 
the split of the investments between counterparties: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
3.3 The total investment figure excludes the Icelandic investments. The Council continues to 
receive dividends from the two Icelandic owned banks that went into administration in October 
2008, Heritable Bank and Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Ltd. The expected recovery rates are 
86p to 90p in the pound and 84p to 86.5p in the pound respectively.  The required accounting 
treatment estimates that 82% will be recovered in total. To date the Council has recovered £2.4m 
of the original £3m investment plus interest claimed. Based on current declared dividends, the 
council currently expects to receive £2.7m back. The final dividends are expected to be paid in 
January 2014 for Heritable Bank and June 2015 for KSF. 
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Prompt Payment (Invoices paid within 30 
Days) 

The cumulative position on prompt payment 
of invoices as at 31st March 2013 was 
93.63% which is 3.37% below the target of 
97%. The current year performance is shown 
alongside the equivalent figures for 2011/12 
in table 4. As can be seen the current year, 
although below target is showing an 
improvement of 0.30% when compared to 
the same period for last year. 
 
 
 
 
Sundry Debt Performance 
 
The total outstanding sundry debt in excess 
of 6 months old as at 31st March 2013 is 
£4.323m and is set out in table 5 alongside 
comparative figures for the previous year. 
This shows a similar year end position to 
2011/12. 
 
 
The top 20 debts owed to the Council of the 
sundry debt and commercial rents portfolio 
total £4.45m, of which £2.98m is current debt, 
i.e. up to a month old.  
 
In order to progress action against these 
debts, bi-monthly review meetings have been 
set up with each Directorate Head of Finance 
to discuss issues, disputes and move forward 
with actions to recover income.   
 
The amount of debt written off for 2012/13 to 
31st March 2013 is Nil, however a review of 
debt is underway to identify debt at risk of 
none payment. 
 
 
 
Housing Benefit Overpayments 
 
Table 6 shows the total amount of housing 
benefit overpayments recovered against the 
cumulative target rate set for 2012/13.  
 
Housing benefit overpayment collection as at 
the 31st March 2013 was 36.79% which is 
8.21% below the target of 45.0% and is 
1.19% higher than last years March figure of 
35.60%.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Table 4 : Prompt Payment of Invoices
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Table 5: Sundry Debt Performance 2012/13
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Table 6 : Housing Benefit Overpayments Recovered
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Council Tax and Business Rates 
Collection 
 
The following tables, 7 and 8 show the 
performance for collection of Council Tax and 
Business Rates for the period to date.  
 
 
 
 
 
Council Tax 
  
Council Tax collection as at 31st March 2013 
(96.15%) is 0.42% up against the same point 
collected in the previous year (95.73%) but is 
slightly below the target for 2012/13 (0.6%). 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Business Rates 
 
The collection of non Domestic Rates as at 
31st March 2013 (97.08%) is 0.71% up 
against the same point in the previous year 
(96.37%) and was slightly above the target 
for 2012/13 (0.33%). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 7: Council Tax Collections
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Table 8: Business Rate Collections
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